
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the  on Tuesday, 4 
December 2007 at 6:00 pm in the Jeffery Room, at the Guildhall. 

D. Kennedy 
 Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 
 
 
 2. MINUTES    
   

 
 
 
 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 
 
 
 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 
 
 
. . . . 5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE   

  Report of External Auditor (copy herewith)  

D. Brett 
KPMG 

   

 
. . . . 6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE   

  Report of Internal Auditor (copy herewith)  

C Dickens 
PWC 

   

 
. . . . (A) INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING PROTOCOL   

 Report of Internal Auditor (copy herewith)  

C. Dickens 
PWC 

  

. . . . (B) AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING   

 Report if Internal Auditor (copy herewith)  

C. Dickens 
PWC 

  

. . . . 7. FINANCE UPDATE    
   

 
 
 
. . . . (A) RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY   I. Procter 



 Report of Director of Finance and Asset Management (copy 
herewith)  

x 8757 

  

. . . . (B) FINANCIAL REGULATIONS   

 Report of Director of Finance and Asset Management (copy 
herewith)  

I. Procter 
x 8757 

  

. . . . 8. INTERNAL AUDIT VOID MANAGEMENT REPORT   

  Report of Director of Finance and Asset Management (copy 
herewith)  

I. Procter 
x 8757 

   

 
 9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
4 December 2007 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present to the committee the external auditors progress report on the annual 

audit of the accounts for 2006/07 and preparations for the 2007/08 audit. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note this report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The audit of the accounts is a statutory requirement.  This report updates the 

committee on the areas still to be finalised for 2006/07 and preparation for the 
2007/08 process. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
Audit of Accounts to 31 March 2007 
 
3.2.1 The audit has been substantially completed.  Items still to be finalised are 

outlined in the following paragraphs. 

3.2.2 Use of Resources:   

Report Title 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 5



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

We have completed our fieldwork and assessment of the Council. The 
assessment has been submitted to the Audit Commission (the “Commission”) 
for their consideration. The Commission will advise the Council on 10 
December of the overall score. The Council has until 21 December to call for a 
review of the score if it so wishes. Final scores will be confirmed by the 
Commission in January. 

3.2.3 Annual External Audit Report (AEAR):  

We will issue our Annual External Audit Report summarising our work for  
2006/7 in December 2007. 

3.2.4 Interim Audit Opinion:  

We issued our Interim unqualified audit opinion on 18 October 2007.    

3.2.5 VFM conclusion, Final Audit opinion and certificate. 

We agreed that we would not issue our VFM opinion until the Use of 
Resources score was finalised. If the Council accepts the indicated score in 
December, we will issue our VFM conclusion then, together with our Final 
Audit opinion and our Audit certificate. Otherwise we shall issue them in 
January when the Use of Resources is final
[...]
    
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Receive the report 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Introduction 

The report is produced to inform the Committee on internal audit activity in the 
current year up to the date of the Committee meeting. The report will give an 
update on reports issued and recommendations made as well as highlighting 
any issues that are considered appropriate to bring to the attention of the 
Committee 

3.1.2 Plan Outturn 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2007/08 Internal Audit Plan 
which was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee at their meeting 
in February 2007.  

Report Title 
 

Internal audit progress report 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

An outturn statement detailing assignments undertaken and actual activity for 
the year is shown in Appendix One. This shows that we have now completed 
our fieldwork on a number of assignments and have commenced a number of 
further reviews. Reports have been issued in both draft and final form and 
details are provided in section 2. The majority of our fieldwork is planned to be 
delivered in quarters 3 and 4 including most of the work on the core financial 
systems. 

3.1.3 Reporting and activity progress 

Final reports issued 

07/08 NBC 02 Treasury management – This review focused upon the 
authority’s cash and investment management activities. It was noted that there 
had been a change in responsibilities for treasury management which has 
meant that overall there has not been any significant improvement from our 
prior year review and a Moderate level of assurance has again been given. 

07/08 NBC 04 Voluntary Grants – The purpose of this review was to 
consider and evaluate the controls over grant funding awarded to voluntary 
bodies. We have given Limited assurance as there are some weaknesses in 
the design and operation of controls which could have a significant impact on 
the achievement of 
[...]
benefits, Fixed assets and savings and efficiency programme. 

Our overall assessment of systems where work has been completed is 
summarised in Appendix 2 

3.1.4 Summary of Key Risks 

Overview 

Our reports to date include a total of 51 recommendations of which 28 relate 
to this reporting period. A breakdown of these can be found in Appendix Two, 
which summarises the risk ratings associated with each finding and 
recommendation. No critical risks have been identified to date that need to be 
brought to the immediate attention of the Audit Committee. 

In the current reporting period, we have identified two instances where a high 
risk rating has been given and whilst these issues may have a high impact for 
the system, function or process under review, they do not have a significant 
impact on the achievement of the overall objectives of the Authority. The key 
issues were noted during the Voluntary Grants review and recommendations 
were made to address them; 

• There is insufficient evidence retained to support decisions made over 
grant allocations. Testing identified that signed application forms were not 
on file for 8 out of 10 samples tested where funding was awarded and for 2 
out of 10 samples where funding was declined. 

• There were 2 cases out of the 10 tested where the funding agreed with the 
organisations and actually paid to them does not agree to the amount the 
Community Enabling Fund Advisory Panel decided to award. The amount 
paid to one organisation was £2,481 more than approved by the panel and 
a second organisation was paid £7,267 less than the panel awarded.  

3.1.5 Other issues 

Internal audit reporting protocol 

We have agreed a reporting protocol with management and this is submitted 
separately to the Audit Committee. 

TeamCentral – recommendation tracking 

We have now managed to get all of 2006/07 internal audit recommendations 
onto TeamCentral. We are now working with the Council’s IT department to 
set access levels and 
[...]
s LLP8

Appendix Three



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP9

© 2007 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. “PricewaterhouseCoopers” refers to the PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the

United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal

entity.

In the event that, pursuant to a request which Northampton Borough Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any

information contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report. Northampton Borough Council agrees to pay due

regard to any representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and [insert client’s name] shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist

under the Act to such report. If, following consultation with PwC, [insert client’s name] discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which

PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
4 December 2007 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To implement a formal reporting protocol for internal audit 
    
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Approve the protocol 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 In order to monitor internal audit performance a formal reporting protocol has 

been agreed with management. This sets out timescales around the audit 
process including the issuing of audit reports in both draft and final form. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 N/a 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 N/a 
 

Report Title 
 

Internal au
[...]
e-mail, to the addressees above 

Conduct Exit 

Interview

• Invitees:

• Audit Owner 

• Gavin Chambers (if necessary)

• Auditor - PwC

• Group Manager - PwC

• Contract Manager (if necessary) – PwC

Draft findings for 

discussion

• Where possible, exit interview will be 

conducted at completion of fieldwork. If this is 

not possible a separate interview will be 

arranged by the Audit Manager

• Auditor to record initial responses to 

recommendations at the exit interview

+ 1 week



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
4 December 2007 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To propose an approach for the delivery of training to the Audit Committee 
    
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Consider the proposal and approve the approach and timescales 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 

At a recent contract meeting, the Council’s Finance Director and the Head of 
Finance expressed the view that the new Audit Committee would benefit from 
the provision of training particularly to help members understand their roles 
and responsibilities and also to understand what they should not be doing. 
This is part of a wider initiative to improve the effectiveness of the committee 
structure within the Council 

The intention, therefore, is to provide appropriately tailored training to the 
Committee to address these and wider issues. The training is to be provided in 
an evening, possibly linked to a meeting of the Committee and should take no 
more than 2-3 hours. 

3.1.1 Proposed approach 

Initial assessment 

Report Title 
 

Audit committee training 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 6b



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

In order to encourage the Committee members to engage in the process, it is 
propose to conduct a self-assessment checklist designed to measure the 
effectiveness of the Committee. This would be done by utilising the checklist 
taken from the CIPFA publication “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities.” (See appendix). 

The checklist will be provided to all members of the Committee in both hard 
copy and electronic format and the results will help to identify awareness of 
the roles and responsibilities of the Committee and also to identify gaps in 
knowledge and awareness. 

Detailed training 

Following an evaluation of the completed checklists, the exact training 
approach will be tailored to meet specific identified needs. In delivering the 
training, we will take account of the CIPFA guidance and also Treasury 
guidance (Audit Committee Handbook – March 2007) as well as best practice 
guidance from within PwC. 

We will use a PowerPoint presentation supported by handouts and will 
consider the following key areas: 

• The role of the audit committee  

• Membership, independence, objectivity and understanding 

• Skills  

• Scope of work  

• Communication  

• The role of the chair 

• Committee support 

 

Timing and cost 

If approved by the Finance Director, we propose to issue the checklist at the 
next Audit Committee meeting on 4th December with a requested response 
date of 31st December. The date for the training session would then be agreed 
as soon as possible in the New Year. 

The effective performance of the audit committee is an integral part of a 
council’s governance framework and therefore we would propose to utilise 
some of the audit days allocated to the reviews of governance and risk 
management included in the internal audit plan for 2007/08, in this way there 
will be no additional cost to the Council.  

 

3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 N/a 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

3.3.1 The committee could consider alternative approaches for the delivery of 
training. 

 
 
4. Implications (including finan
[...]
ert client’s name] shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist 

under the Act to such report.  If, following consultation with PwC, [insert client’s name] discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which 

PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
4 December 2007 
 
Yes 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To advise the Audit Committee of improvements in the Council’s risk 

management processes. 
 
1.2 To present the risk management policy and revised strategy for acceptance and 

approval. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
That the Audit Committee note the report and the Council’s Risk Management Policy 

and revised Strategy 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 A risk management review is carried out annually.  This year’s review, carried 

out in conjunction with the Chief Executive, Directors and Corporate 
Managers, identified a number of enhancements.  These have been 
incorporated into the risk management strategy and are being implemented. 

 
3.1.2 The Risk Management Strategy (Appendix 1) has been revised to reflect the 

enhancements along with other changes made since the Strategy was last 
approved in October 2005. 

 

Report Title 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 7a



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

3.1.3 The Risk Management Policy (Appendix 2) is still considered fit for purpose. 
 
3.1.4 Audit Committee is asked to comment on the risk management policy and 

strategy. 
 
 
3.2 Issues 
 
 
3.2.1 The main changes to the Strategy are outlined below: 
 

• Management Board is given responsibility for reviewing and updating 
the Strategic Risk Register 

• The introduction of Risk Registers at Chief Officer level 

• Chief Officers are given specific responsibility for reviewing their own 
and their subordinate’s registers. This will help forge links between the 
three tiers of risk register – Strategic, Chief Officer and Corporate 
Manager. 

• The nomination of specific Managers/Team Leaders to act as Risk 
Management Coordinators for their respective departments. (Risk 
Management Coordinators have been in place for several months.) 

 
 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 None in relation to this report. 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 

The changes outlined in this report, when implemented, will improve the 
Council’s effectiveness 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 The revised strategy does not require any additional financing. It will involve 

additional input at a senior level but this should be rewarded with increase in 
efficiency.  Failure to implement and enforce an efficient risk management 
system would leave the Council exposed to financial pressure from potential 
liability claims, and staff and the community exposed to unnecessary risk. 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The Council has a responsibility to manage risk effectively. Apart from the 

issues identified in 4.2 above failure to do so could, in the extreme, expose 
individual Members, managers and staff to personal prosecution. 

 



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 Where equality and diversity issues represent a risk to objectives these will be 

identified and appropriate action taken 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 Mangers and Management Board 

 
 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 None 

 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Appendix 1 – Risk Management Strategy 

5.2 Appendix 2 – Risk management policy 

 
 

 
Report Author: Isabell Procter 

Director of Finance 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 

Prepared by M Cumbleton 

Date: 05 October 2007  

1 

 

N
[...]
red by M Cumbleton 

Date: 05 October 2007  

3 

All risks will be considered in relation to their possible effect on the 
achievement of objectives. The Strategic Register in particular will link risks to 
the Council’s Corporate objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan. 
 
All risk registers will be maintained on the corporate risk management 
software. 
 
Each Corporate Manager will nominate a Manager or Team Leader to act as 
Risk Management Coordinator whose main duties are to act as liaison point 
for all risk management issues and ensure that their risk register is reviewed 
and updated by the management team on a monthly basis. 
 
4. Management Responsibilities 
 
4a Audit Committee 
 
The Audit Committee has specific responsibility for ensuring that the Council 
operates effective risk management systems. 
 
Risk Management will be a standing item on the agenda to enable the 
Director of Finance to report to members general progress in embedding risk 
management together with any specific issue(s) considered relevant. 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee, together with the Director of Finance, will 
be Risk Management Champions, and take overall responsibility for 
embedding risk management throughout the Council. 
 
The Audit Committee will report to full Council at least annually on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management systems. 
 
4b. Management Board 
 
Management Board is responsible for: 
 

• Reviewing and updating the Strategic Risk Register and ensuring that 
mitigating actions are instigated and completed. 

• The effective application of risk management processes and principles 
to the Council’s business systems 

 
4c. Chief Executive and Directors 
 
The Chief Executive and Directors are responsible for: 
 

• Reviewing their own risk registers and those of their subordinates 
to ensure they are maintained in a timely manner and properly 
address all relevant significant risks (as far as foreseeable). 

• Reporting to Managemen
[...]
tatement the Council will issue a Risk 
Management Strategy document to set out inter alia: 
 

• Levels of responsibility for identifying and managing key risks 

• The format in which risk registers will be established and 
maintained 

• Respective roles and responsibilities of officers and elected 
members 

• Reporting procedures 

• Arrangements for training and support 

• Relationship of risk management to decision making 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive    Leader of the Council 
 
Date:      Date: 
 
 
 



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
4 December 2007 
 
NO 
 
Governance and Improvement  
 
Malcolm Mildren 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present to the committee the updated financial regulations. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note this report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Financial regulations form part of the Constitution of the Council and are one 

of the key governance tools for the organisation to ensure that all aspects of 
finance are managed and regulated.  They guide members and officers as to 
what is permissible and good practice and all parties must adhere to them. 

 
3.1.2 It is good practice to review and, where necessary, update financial 

regulations on a regular basis to ensure that they are appropriate and address 
the needs of the Council. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

Item No. 
Appendices 

Agenda Item 7b



Audit Committee Template/28/11/07 

 
3.2.1 A full review of the regulations has been undertaken and a number of 

changes made, particularly to bring clarity for officer and member 
responsibilities in relation to financial governance. 

 
3.2.2 The new regulations draw from best practice from a number of good 

authorities and reflect the needs of the organ
[...]
sks

and in their in-trays until

inspections have been

performed.

Low

The Authority should ensure

that keys are securely stored

once they have been sent into

the Westbridge Depot.

Secure key storage facility to

be provided and a procedure

note developed to log keys in

and out.

Paul Allen (Voids Team

Leader)

November 2007



Northampton Borough Council

Internal Audit Report 2007-08

Voids Management Review

Report No. 07_08 NBC 05 - Final Report

November 2007 10 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Ref Specific Risk Control weakness found Risk

rating

Recommendations Management response Officer responsible &

implementation date

4 The Authority may not be

achieving value for

money and adhering to

its Financial Regulations.

It was noted that when using

external contractors to work on

void properties no quotes for

the work to be undertaken are

being obtained.

Cost for work to be undertaken

is estimated using a schedule

of rates that dates back to

2003. As such actual costs

incurred tend to vary from

estimated costs.

Medium

The Authority should ensure

that its Financial regulations

are adhered to and should

obtain quotes for voids work

where appropriate. The

Council should carefully

monitor the amount

contractors are billing

compared to the amount

expected and variances

should be investigated.

Procedures will be put in place

to ensure that, when external

contractors are required to

undertake works to void

properties, quotations will be

obtained in accordance with

financial regulations. Final

account and any variances will

also be reported within this

process.

Further consideration is being

given to evaluate the potential

for the establishment of a

framework agreement,

incorporating a number of

contractors, and the benefits

that may accrue to the service.

Paul Allen (Voids Team

Leader)

Paul Williams (Planner)

December 2007

Property Maintenance

Manager

June 2008

5 Procedures may no

longer be relevant to

work pr
[...]
 full in any copies disclosed.

©2007 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. PricewaterhouseCoopers refers to the United Kingdom firm of

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership) and other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International

Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity


	Agenda
	5 External Audit Progress Update
	6 Internal Audit Progress Update
	Internal Audit Progress Report 041207 appendix

	6a Internal Audit Reporting Protocol
	Internal Audit protocol appendix 1 041207

	6b Audit Committee Training
	Audit Committee training appendix 1

	7a Risk Management Policy
	Risk Report Appendix 1
	Risk Report appendix 2

	7b Financial Regulations
	Fin Regs Appendix 041207

	8 Internal Audit Void Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 4 December 2007 

1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 December 2007 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Perkins (Chair); Councillor B Markham (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Hawkins, J Lill  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors De Cruz, Scott and Tavener. 
 
 

2. MINUTES 

Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed. 
 
The Committee was updated on the actions arising from the previous meeting.  
 
In relation to Council Tax and Benefits reconciliation of the properties it was noted that 
systems and procedures had been put in place and the matter was now resolved.  
 
D Brett circulated a breakdown of the costs in relation to the work carried out by External 
Audit in 2006/2007. The Committee discussed the increase in cost in comparison to 
previous year. It was noted that this was due to the difficult period the Council had gone 
through this year, which included the loss of staff in accounts. 
 
A briefing note was to be circulated to the members in respect of the authorities debt 
position and provisions made against them. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That D Brett, External Auditor (KPMG), be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of Item 5 “External Audit Progress Update”. 

  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 

D Brett reported that the fieldwork and assessment for Use of Resources had been 
completed. It had been submitted to the Audit Commission who was due to advise the 
Council on 10 December on the overall score. The Council would then get an opportunity to 
comment on the score. The final score would be confirmed by the Commission in January. 
 
In response to a query he commented that the quality of Finance work was pleasing and it 
was clear that the Council had put in great effort this year. Consequently they had delayed 
the issue of their report. 
 
The Committee noted that the Audit Commissions comment on the Direction of Travel was 
not due until February 2008.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 4 December 2007 

2

 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 

C Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC) presented their progress report. He reported that majority 
of their work was planned to be delivered in quarter 3 and 4 including most of the work on 
the core financial systems. It was noted that the report on Voluntary Grants had not yet been 
issued.  
 
To date they had made 51 recommendations, 21 of which related to this quarter.  
 
The two key issues identified had been in relation to Voluntary Grants. There was 
insufficient evidence to support decisions made over grants allocations and there had been 
discrepancies against the grants agreed and the actual payment. 
 
It was noted that all 2006/2007 internal audit recommendations had been put on the Team 
Central system. They were working with the Council’s IT department to set access levels by 
Managers.  They were also in the process of drafting an ‘idiots guide’ for users on how to 
access the system. In response to a query it was noted that it was possible for Members to 
have access to Team Central, however they would need to workout the limitations. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 
  
 

(A) INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTING PROTOCOL 

C Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC) presented the report stating that a formal reporting 
protocol had been agreed in order to monitor internal audit performance. The Committee 
noted the process for key milestones for 07/08 Internal Audit fieldwork. 
 
I Proctor, Director for Finance commented that the protocol was aimed for Internal Auditors 
and Officers. She suggested that the final copy of the report could be circulated to Audit 
Committee for debate. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Reporting Protocol be approved. 
  
 

(B) AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING 

C Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC) presented the report proposing an approach for the 
delivery of training to the Audit Committee. In order to engage the Committee members the 
proposal was to initially conduct a self-assessment checklist designed to measure the 
effectiveness of the Committee. The information would identify the gaps in knowledge and 
awareness. The intention was to provide an appropriately tailored training to for Committee 
members to address any wider issues.  
 
It was noted that the training would be approximately 2-3 hours long and would take place in 
the evening, in the New Year. 
 
The Committee commented following the annual Council in May 2008, there might be a 
change in the Committee membership. Thy needed to take this into account prior to 
organising the training, to ensure that there was not a training gap. 
 
I Procter, Director for Finance suggested that the training could be opened to all Members. 
This would allow the political groups to discuss the future membership of the Committee.  
 
The Committee agreed with the proposal. It was agreed that the self-assessment 
questionnaire would be sent to all Councillors.  
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 4 December 2007 

3

RESOLVED: That the proposal, approach and timescales be approved and that 
the training be opened to all Councillors.  

 
 

7. FINANCE UPDATE 

I Procter, Director for Finance gave an update on Risk Management and Financial 
Regulations.  
 
 

(A) RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

I Procter, Director for Finance presented the report on risk management. She commented 
that risk management review was carried out annually. This years review was of a pragmatic 
nature and the main changes to the Strategy included the introduction of Risk Registers at 
Chief Officer level and Management Board being given the responsibility for its review and 
update. 
 
It was noted that due to time constraints they did not have an opportunity to consult with the 
Audit Committee.  
 
It was noted that there was a gap in capacity due to the loss of the Risk Manager. They 
would be advertising for the role, however the role would slightly differ and include the 
business continuity aspect. The Council needed to have a business continuity plan, which 
differed from an emergency plan. 
  
The Committee discussed the Risk Management diagram (Appendix 1 A). It was noted that 
the Corporate Plan was the core high-level document, which filtered out at various levels 
into service plans of individual departments. The aim was to link all levels and mitigate risks. 
It would be a two-way process.  
 
The Committee discussed their role in the process as outlined in the report. Councillor 
Perkins commented that as this Committee was required to report to the Council annually on 
the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management systems, it might be useful for them to 
be involved in a project. He proposed that the Committee review a Revenue and a Capital 
project and how the risks were assessed and mitigated. He suggested that they could look 
at the Balloon Festival. I Proctor, Director for Finance commented that she would discuss 
the issue with the relevant officers and suggested that the Committee might wish to receive 
regular updates.  
 
In relation to a Capital Project, I Proctor, Director for Finance suggested that the Committee 
might wish to look into a project in her area. They were currently carrying out a feasibility 
study on their IT systems. 
 
The Committee agreed to review the risk management aspects of the two projects Balloon 
Festival and Feasibility Study of the IT systems. 
  
RESOLVED:  1. That the Council’s Risk Management Policy and revised Strategy 

be noted. 
 

 2. That the Audit Committee reviews as part of their role, the risk 
management aspects of the two projects Balloon Festival and 
Feasibility Study of the IT systems. 

  
 
 
 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 4 December 2007 

4

(B) FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

I Proctor, Director for Finance presented the report on the new Financial Regulations. She 
commented that it was one of the key governance tools to ensure that all aspect of finance 
were managed and regulated. 
 
They had reviewed the regulations and where necessary updated the regulations in line with 
the Council’s needs and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 
 
She reported that the changes to the regulations included the clarification of the officer and 
member responsibilities in relation to financial governance. The regulations would be 
backed with procedures and rules, they were in the process of producing an operational 
framework.  
 
The new regulations had gone to the Finance Government Monitoring Board, who found 
them to be quite strict. She commented that at this stage this was deliberate, as the Council 
needed to tighten controls. The operation of the regulations would be reviewed and with 
time and improvements it would become more lenient. 
 
In response to a request it was suggested that due to time constraints, once Cabinet 
approved the scoring scheme to priorities capital projects, it would be circulated to the Audit 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT VOID MANAGEMENT REPORT 

G Chambers, Head of Finance, presented the report on the Review of Voids Management.  
He commented that the audit had identified three medium and three low risks. These related 
to Design of the controls under review, Operation of the controls under review and Value for 
Money. It was noted they had allocated responsibilities to individual officers, and that 
progress would be monitored. 
 
Chris Dickens, Internal Auditor (PWC), in response to a query about the risk in achieving 
value for money and adhering to its Financial Regulations, it was noted that the immediate 
risk had been resolved in the short-term. However they needed to find a long-term solution, 
and hence an additional target date of June 2008 had been set. I Proctor, Director for 
Finance added that they had undertaken a direct review on Voids Maintenance and were 
looking at Capital gains not just quick fixes. 
 
The Committee discussed the issues around the re-letting of void properties and whether 
they were included in the review, especially as it was seen as a key issue. C Dickens, 
Internal Auditor reported that agreement in reporting issues was based on ‘report by 
exception’. He commented that this issue would have been part of the review, however he 
would look into the issue and clarify. Councillor Perkins commented that it would be helpful 
in future to include a short conclusion against each of the items included in the Approach 
and Scope section of these reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

There were no further items for discussion in private. 
 

The meeting concluded at 19:20 


